Monterey County - File #: A 12-159 Page 1 of 2

Monterey County Home Search Agenda Items Calendar Board of Supervisors Live Proceedings

Video of Board Meetings Agenda Info 2009-2012
i Share MU B B RSE R Alerts |
Details Reports
File #: A 12-159 Name: SVMH Renewal & Amendment #1
Type: BoS Agreement Status: Consent Agenda
File created: 8/9/2012 In control: Board of Supervisors
On agenda: 5/7/2013 Final action;

Authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Mecdlical Center (NMC) to execute Renewal and Amendment
Title: No. 1 to the Agreement (BSC1851) with Salinas Valley Memorial Hospital for Laboratory Testing Services at
: NMC, extending the Agreement to June 30, 2014 and adding $260,000 for a revised total Agreement
amount not to exceed $360,000 in the aggregate,

Sponsors: Sid Cato
Altachments: 1. S3¥MH (Lab)
History (0) Text
Title

Authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute Renewal and Amendment No. 1 to
the Agreement (BSC1851) with Salinas Valley Memorial Hospital for Laboratory Testing Services at NMC, extending
the Agreement to June 30, 2014 and adding $260,000 for a revised total Agreement amount not to exceed $360,000 in
the aggregate.

Body
RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended the Board of Supervisors authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to
execute Renewal and Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement (BSC1851) with Salinas Valley Memorial Hospital for
Laboratory Testing Services at NMC, extending the Agreement to June 30, 2014 and adding $260,000 for a revised total
Agreement amount not to exceed $360,000 in the aggregate,

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:

Salinas Valley Memorial Hospital has provided reference laboratory testing services for NMC over the past two years,
This agreement is necessary to pay for reference laboratory testing provided for NMC's patient population. Physicians at
Natividad Medical Center or clinics that send laboratory work to NMC may order tests that the NMC Laboratory cannot
perform on-site, Therefore, these specific tests must be sent to a reference laboratory. Satinas Valley Memorial Hospital
provides a reference laboratory testing facility that is located within a close proximate to Natividad Medical Center.
There are times when testing requires to be completed within an exact time frame which mandates a facility that is close.

Salinas Valley Memorial Hospital provides histology processing, a special type of laboratory testing for Natividad
Medical Center which is a modality in laboratory that Natividad Medical Center is currently unable to provide.
Histology services for anatomical pathology are required for all tissues samples prior to a pathologist completing the
final examination on the tissue. Histology requires certified employees and special testing equipment that Natividad
currently cannot provide,

This Renewal and Amendment No. 1 is effective from November 1, 2012 through June 30, 2014. The cost of this

agreement was based on a forecast of surgical cases that would require this specialized histology processing. NMC
experienced an increase in test volume during the contract term (compared to the original forecast), and therefore, had

http://monterey.legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx7ID=1421473&GUID=EFD4E6BB-133... 5/7/2013



Monterey County - File #: A 12-159 Page 2 of 2

insufficient funds to pay SVMH. The reason for the delay in bringing the renewal agresment forward to the Board was
there was a discrepancy between NMC's accounting of the outstanding balance owed and SVMH's accounting of its
accounts receivable. This reconciliation took several months to rectify, and as a result of the in depth review of the
contract, SYMH credited the discrepancy to NMC. NMC has continued this required service with SVMH while
discussions to rectify the discrepancy occurred. Therefore, NMC is tequesting $95,429.36 to pay outstanding invoices
from May 2012 through February 2013 and $165,570.64 for March 2013 through June 30, 2014. The total amount
requested is $260,000.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

County Counsel has reviewed and approved this Renewal and Amendment No. 1 as to legal form and risk provisions,
Auditor-Controller has reviewed and approved this Renewal and Amendment No. 1 as to fiscal provisions. The
Renewal and Amendment No. 1 has also been reviewed and approved by Natividad Medical Center's Board of Trustees.

FINANCING:
The cost for this Renewal and Amendment No. 1 is $260,000. $130,000 is included in the Fiscal Year 2012/2013
Adopted Budget. Amounts for remaining years of the Agreement will be included in those budgets as appropriate, There

is no impact to the General Fund.

Prepared by: Heidi Riggenbach, Lab Director, 772-7660
Approved by: Harry Weis, Chief Executive Officer, 783-2553

Attachments: Agreement, Renewal and Amendment No, 1

http://monterey.legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx7ID=1421473& GUID=EFD4E6BB-133... 5/7/2013



Monterey County

168 West Alisa! Street,
1st Floor
) Salinias, CA 93904
Board Order 831.755 5066

Agreement No. A-12458

Upon motion of Supervisor Salinas, seconded by Supervisor Parker, and carried by those members
present, the Board of Supervisors hereby:

Authorized the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medieal Center (NMC) to-execute Renewal and
Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement (BSC1851) with Salinas Valley Memorial Hospital for Laboratory
Testing Services at NMC, extending the Agreement to June 30, 2014 and adding $260,000 for a revised
total Agreement amount not to exceed $360,000 in the aggregate.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 7th day of May 2013, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES:  Supervisors Armenta, Calcagno, Salinas and Parker

NOES: None _

ABSENT: Supervisor Potter

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monferey, State of Califortie, hereby certify that
the foregoing is a true copy of an-original ordey of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of
Minute Bogl 76 for the meeting on May 7, 2013,

Bated: May 17, 2613 Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
File Number; A 12-159 County of Monterey, State of California

By Lf vt + I

Deputy




RENEWAL AND AMENDMENT #1 OF
COUNTY OF MONTEREY AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES WITH
SALINAS VALLEY MEMORIAL HEALTHCARE SYSTEM

This Renewal and Amendment #1 of the County of Monterey Agreement for Services (hereinafter,
“RENEWAL”) is made and entered into, by and between the County of Monterey, a political
subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”), and Salinas Valley Memorial Healthcare

System (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR”) (collectively, the County and CONTRACTOR are referred to
as the “Parties.”).

WHEREAS, the Parties had previously entered into an Agreement for Services (hereinafter,
“Agreement”), on November 1, 2011; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement is aftached hereto as Attachment 1; and
WHEREAS, that Agreement expired on October 31, 2012; and
WHEREAS, the Parties desire to renew that Agreement on the same or similar terms; and

WHEREAS, this RENEWAL is necessary due to the continued need for Laboratory Testing Services
at Natividad Medical Center.

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

The Agreement is hereby renewed and amended on its prior terms and conditions as set forth in
Attachment 1, incorporated herein by this reference, except as specifically set forth below.

Section 1, “PAYMENTS BY NMC” shall be amended by removing, “The total amount payable by
NMC to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $100,000.” and replacing it
with “The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under Agreement No. (BSC1851) shall
not exceed the total sum of $360, 000 for the full term of the Agreement.

Section 2, “TERM OF AGREEMENT” shall be amended by removing, “The term of this Agreement is
Jfrom November 1, 2011 to October 31, 2012 unless sooner terminated pursuant to this Agreement” and
replacing it with “The term of this Agreement is from November 1, 2011 to June 30, 2014 unless
sooner terminated pursuant to this Agreement

If there 1s any conflict or inconsistency between the provisions of Agreement, or this RENEWAL, the
provisions of this RENEWAL shall govern.

The effective date of this Amendment is November 1, 2012,

Page 1 of 3
Renewal of Services Agreement
Salinas Valley Memorial Healthcare System
Laboratory Testing Services
Natividad Medical Center
Term: 12/1/2011 thru 6/30/2014
Not to Exceed: $360,000



IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties hereby execute this RENEWAL as follows:

Sid Cato, NMC Contracts Manager

Date: f/" 7 / ?
By: _

Farey Wels, NMC Chief Bxecutive Officer
[yate: ol w3

v Offn

Arne Brater, Deputy County Cotsel

Uf /«/xml?

Date
N
By: /M ij('lj
Liary (rzi’:mwa/ v
Monterey County Aydior/Conlroller®s Office
[rate: l\/\’ 3/\3

CONTRACTOR

ﬁahﬂ@?Vﬂfq;yWMW&ﬁa!i&@#hswfg

Contractor's Businesy Nype™F®

AN\

Sigmgfture\of ﬁh-air,}?r&%ié%{ or Viee-President

i oy (A i, Choed operd bl )
yatree

Wame and Title

Daie: ‘ﬁ?/ 4% f /3

Signature of Beoretary, Asst, Secretary, (OFO,
Treasurer or Asit, Troasurer

Ty

-/ { &@?M 5 bmﬁﬁﬁ (f; ‘f“dfa’

Mame and Titls

%§iy£¢%{;£% Dt F

’**”‘IN%?&? JCTIONE: i CONTRACTOR i3
corporation, (ncluding lHmied Hability wnd monprofit
sorporations, the full tegal mame of the mm(rmtmn
shall Tse sut Rtk sbove togothier with the signatures
of two sposified officers, I CONTRACTOR is 4
praitnership, the tade of the partnership shall be set
fiorth above Lopether with the sighatare of o pasner
whio has authorily (0 execute tiy Agmzmm oy
bebmll of the partneeship, I CONTRACTOR i
cortracting i and individusl capacity, the individual
shall set forth the name of the bushicess, i any and
shadl porsonally slgn the Agreement,

Trate:

Page 2 of 2
Renewal of Services Agreement
Salines Valley Memorial Healthoare System
Laborstory Tesiing Serviees
Nattvidad Medical Centor
Y200 thra 673072014
Not to Bxceed: $360,000

Term:

)(}99, FE P



/A Netividead seicacenen
[EREY AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL €
OT TO EXCEED $100,000)
This Professional Services Agreement (hereinafter "Agreement") is made by and between Natividad Medical

Center ("NMC"), a general acute care teaching hospital wholly owned and operated by the County of
Monterey, which is a political subdivision of the State of California and Salinas Valley Memorial

Hesltheare System hereinafter "CONTRACTOR™).

In consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions set forth in this Agreement, the parties agree as
Tollows:

SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED. NMC hereby engages CONTRACTOR to petform, and
CONTRACTOR hereby agrees to perform, the services described in Exhibit A in conformity with the
terms of the Agreement. The services are generally described as follows: Laboratory Testing

Services

1. PAYMENTS BY NMC. NMC shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions
set forth in Exhibit A, subject to the limitations set forth in this Agreement. The total amount payable by
NMC to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $100,000

2. TERM OF AGREEMENT. The term of this Agreement is from [INov 1, 2011 | |0ct 31,2012
uniess  spomer  ferminated  pursuant to  the  terms of  this  Agreement.  This
Agreement is of no force or effect until signed by both CONTRACTOR and NMC and with NMC signing
last and CONTRACTOR may not commence work before NMC signs this Agreement,

3. ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS/EXHIBITS. The following attached exhibits are incorporated herein by
reference and constitute a part of this Agresment:

Exhibit A/Schedule A: Scope of Services/Payment Provisions
4. PERFORMANCE STANDARDS,

4.1, CONTRACTOR warranis that CONTRACTOR and Contractor's agents, employees, and
subcontractors performing services under this Agreement are specially trained, experienced,
competent, and appropriately licensed to perform the work and deliver the services required under
this Agreement and are not employees of NMC, or immediate family of an employee of NMC.

4.2. CONTRACTOR, its agents, employees, and subcontractors shall perform all work in a safe and
skillful mannet and in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations, All work petformed under
this Agreement that is required by law to be performed or supervised by licensed personnel shall be
perfermed in accordance with such licensing requirements,

Reviged 12/1/2008 NMC PSA Form $100,000 or Less 1



4.3, CONTRACTOR shall furnish, at its own expense, all materials, equipment, and personnel necessary
to carry out the terms of this Agreement, except as other wise specified in this Agreement,
CONTRACTOR. shall not use NMC premises, property (including equipment, instruments, or
supplies) or personnel for any purpose other than in the performance of its obligations under this
Agreement,

5. PAYMENT CONDITIONS.

5.1. CONTRACTOR shall submit to the Contract Administrator an invoice on a form acceptable to NMC.
If not otherwise specified, the CONTRACTOR may submit such involce periodically or at the
completion of services, but in any event, not later than 30 days after completion of services. The
invoice shall set forth the amounts claimed by CONTRACTOR for the previous period, together with
an itemized basis for Administrator or his or her designee shall certify the invoice, either in the
requested amount or in such other amount as NMC approves in conformity with this Agreement, and
shall promptly submit such invoice to the County Auditor-Controller for payment. The County
Auditor-Controller shall pay the amount certified within 30 days of receiving the certified invoice.

5.2, CONTRACTOR shall not recelve reimbursement for travel expenses unless set forth in this
Agreement.

6. TERMINATION.

6.1. During the term of this Agreement, NMC may terminate the Agreement for any reason by giving
written notice of termination t¢ the CONTRACTOR at least thirty (30} days prior to the effective date
of termination. Such notice shall set forth the effective date of termination. In the event of such
termination, the amount payable under this Agreement shall be reduced in proportion to the services
provided prior to the date of termination.

6.2. NMC may cancel and terminate this Agreement for good cause effective immediately upon written
notice to Contractor. "Good cause" includes the failure of CONTRACTOR to perform the required

services at the time and in the manner provided under this Agreement. If NMC terminates this
Agresment for good cause, NMC may be relieved of the payment of any consideration to Contractor,
and NMC may proceed with the work in any manner, which NMC deems proper. The cost to NMC
ghall be deducted from any sum due the CONTRACTOR under this Agreement.

7, INDEMNIFICATION: CONTRACTOR shall indemnity, defend and hold harmless. NMC and the

County of Monterey (hereinafier "County"™), it officers, agents and employees from any claim, liability,
loss, injury or damage arising out of, or in connection with, performance of this Agreement by
CONTRACTOR and/or its agent, employees or sub-contractors, excepting only low, injury or damage
caused by the negligence or willful misconduct of personnel employed by NMC. It is the infent of the
parties to this Agreement to provide the broadest possible coverage for NMC, The CONTRACTOR. shall
reimburse NMC for all costs, attorneys' fees, expenses and liabilities incurred with respect to any
litigation in which the CONTRACTOR is obligated to indemnify, defend and hold harmless NMC and the
County under this Agreement,

8. INSURANCE.

8.1. Evidence of Coverage:
Prior to commencement of this Agreement, the CONTRACTOR shall provide a "Certificate of
Insurance” certifying that coverage as required herein has been obtained. Individual endorsements

Revised 12/1/2008 NMC PSA Form $100,000 or Less 2



executed by the insurance carrier shall accompany the certificate. In addition, the CONTRACTOR
upon request shall provide a certified copy of the policy or policies.

This verification of coverage shall be sent to NMC's Confracts/Purchasing Department, unless
otherwise directed. The CONTRACTOR shall not receive a "Notice to Proceed" with the work under
this Agtesment until it has obtained all insurance required and NMC has approved such insurance.
This approval of insurance shall neither relisve nor decrease the liability of the Contractor.

8.2, Qualifying Insurers: All coverage's except surety, shall be issued by companies which hold a current
policy holder's alphabetic and financial size category rating of not less that A-VII, according to the
current Best's Key Rating Guide or a company of equal financial stability that is approved by NMC's
Contracts/Purchasing Director.

8.3. Insurance Coverage Requirements: Without limiting Contractor's duty to indemunify, CONTRACTOR
shall maintain in effect throughout the term of this Agreement a policy or policies of insurance with
the following minimum limits of liability: :

Commercial general liability insurance, including but not limited to premises and operations, including
coverage for Bodily Injury and Property Damage, Personal Injury, Contractual Liability, Broad form
Property Damage, Independent Contractors, Products and Completed Operations, with a combined
single limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage of not less than $1,000,000 per occurrence,

| Exemption/Modification (Justification attached; subject to approval),

Business automobile liability insurance , covering all motor vehicles, including owned, leased, non-
owned, and hired vehicles, used in providing services under this Agreement, with a combined single
limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage of not less than $500,000 per occurrence.

™ Exemption/Modification (Justification attached; subject to approval).

Workers' Compensation Insurance , If CONTRACTOR employs other in the performance of this
Agreement, in accordance with California Labor Code section 3700 and with Employer's Liability
limits not less than $1,000,000 each person, $1,000,000 each accident and $1,000,000 each disease,

™ Bxemption/Modification (Justification attached; subject to approval).

Professional liability insurance , if required for the professional services being provided, (e.g., those
persons authorized by a license to engage in a business or profession regulated by the California
Business and Professions Code), in the amount of not less than $1,000,000 per claim and $2,000,000
in the aggregate, to cover lability for malpractiee or errors or omissions made in the course of
rendeting professional services, If professional liability insurance is written on a "claims-made" basis
rather than an occurrence basis, the CONTRACTOR shall, upon the expiration or earlier termination
of this Agreement, obtain extended reporting coverage ("ail coverage") with the same liability limits.
Any such tail coverage shall contiovue for at [east three years following the expiration or earlier
termination of thiz Agreement.

I Exemotion/Modification (Justification attached; subject to approval).

Revised 12/ 11:2008 NMC PSA Form §100,000 or Less 3



8.4, Other Insurance Requirements:

All insurance required by this Agreement shall be with a company acceptable to NMC and issued and
executed by an admitted insurer authorized to transact insurance business in the State of California.
Unless otherwise specified by this Agreement, all such insurance shall be written on an occurrence
basig, or, if the policy Is not written on an occurrence basis, such policy with the coverage required
herein shall continue in effect for a period of three years following the date CONTRACTOR
completes its performance of services under this Agreement,

Fach liability policy shall provide that NMC shall be given notice in writing at least thirty days in
advance of any endorsed reduction in coverage or limit, cancellation, or intended non-renewal thersof.
Each policy shall provide coverage for CONTRACTOR and additional insured with respect to claims
arising from each subcontractor, if any, performing work under this Agreement, or be accompanied by
a certificate of insurance from each subcontractor showing cach subcontractor has identical insurarnce
coverage to the above requirements.

1 fability end automobile [iabili ol j the
County of Monferey. its officers, agents. and employees as Additional insureds with respect to_liability

arisin th atrgctor's work, including ongoing and completed operations,_and shall further

rovide that such insurance is primary imsurance 1o insurance or self-insurance mdintained by the
County and that the insurance ¢f the Additional Insureds shall not be called upon to contribute to a loss
cavered by the Contractor's insurance. The required endorsement from for Commercial General
Liabilitv Additional Insured is ISO Form CG 20 10 11-85 or CG 20 10 10 01 in tandem with CG .20 37 10
01 (2000). The required endorsement from for Automabile Additional Insured Endovsement is ISC Form
CAd 20 48 62 99,

Prior to the execution of this Agreement by NMC, CONTRACTOR shall file certificates of insurance
with NMC's Contracts/Purchasing Department, showing that the CONTRACTOR has in effect the
insurance required by this Agreement, The CONTRACTOR shall file a new or amended certificate of
insurance within five calendar days after any change is made in any insurance policy, which would
alter the information on the certificate then on file. Acceptance or approval of insurance shall in no
way modify or change the indemnification clause in this Agreement, which shall continve in full force
and effect.

CONTRACTOR. shall at all times during the term of this Agreement maintain in foree the insurance
coverage required under this Agreement and shall send, without demand by NMC, annual certificates
to NMC's Contracts/Purchasing Department. If the certificate is not received by the expiration date,
NMC shall notify CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR shall have five calendar days to send in the
certificate, evidencing no lapse in coverage duting the interim. Failure by CONTRACTOR to maintain
such insurance is a default of this Agreement, which entitles NMC, at its sole discretion, to terminate
the Agreement immediately.

9. RECORDS AND CONFIDENTIALITY.

9.1. Confidentiality, CONTRACTOR and its officers, employess, agents and subcontractors shall comply
with any and all federal, state, and local laws, which provide for the confidentiality of records and

other information. CONTRACTOR shall not disclose any confidential records or other confidential
information received from NMC or prepared in connection with the performance of this Agreement,
unless NMC specifically permits CONTRACTOR to disclose such records or information.
CONTRACTOR shall prompily transmit to NMC any and all requests for disclosure of any such

Revised 12/1/2008 NMC PSA Form $100,000 or Less 4



confidential records or information. CONTRACTOR shall not use any confidential information
gained by CONTRACTOR in the performance of this Agreement except for the sele purpose of
carrying out Contractor's obligations under this Agreement,

9.2, NMC Records . When this Agreement expires or terminates, CONTRACTOR shall return to NMC
any NMC records which CONTRACTOR used or received from NMC to perform setvices under
this Agreement.

9.3. Maintenance of Records . CONTRACTOR shall prepare, maintain, and preserve all reports and
records that may be required by federal state, and County rules and regulations related to services
performed under this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall maintain such records for a period of at
least three years afler receipt of final payment under this Agreement. If any litigation, claim,
negetiation, audit exception, or other action relating to this Agreement is pending at the end of the
three year period, then CONTRACTOR shall retain said records until such action is resolved.

9.4, Access to and Audit of Records . NMC shall have the right to examine, monitor and audit all records,
documents, conditions, and activities of the CONTRACTOR and its subcontractors related to
services provided under this Agreement. Pursuant to 'Government Code section 8546.7, if this
Agreement involves the expenditure of public funds in excess or 810,000, the parties to this
Agresment may be subject, at the request of NMC or as part of any audit of NMC, to the
examination and audit of the State Auditor pertaining to matters connected with the performance of
this Agreement for a period of three years after final payment under the Agreement.

9.5, Royalties and Inventions . NMC shall have a royalty-frge, exclusive and irrevocable license to
reproduce, publish, and use, and authorize other to do so, all criginal computer programs, writings,
sound tecordings, pictorial reproductions, drawings, and other works of gimilar nature produced in the
course of or under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall not publish any such material without the
prior written approval of NMC.

10. NON-DISCRIMINATION. During the performance of this Agreement, Contractor, and its

subconttactors, shall not unlawfully discriminate against any person because of race, religious creed,
color, sex, national origin, ancestry, physical disability, mental disability, medical condition, marital
status, age (over 40), or sexual otisutation, either in Contractor's employment practices or in the

* furnishing of services to recipients, CONTRACTOR shall ensure that the evalvation and treatment of its
employees and applicants for employment and all persons receiving and requesting services are free of
such discrimination, CONTRACTOR and any subcontractor shall, in the performance of this Agreement,
full comply with all federal, sate, and local laws and regulations which prohibif discrimination. The
provision of services primarily or exclusively to such farget population as may be designated in this
Agreement shall not be deemed to be prohibited discrimination.

11. COMPLIANCE WITH TERMS OF STATE OR FEDERAL GRANT. If this Agreement has been ar
will be funded with monies received by NMC pursuant to a contract with the state or federal government
in which NMC is the grantee, CONTRACTOR will comply with all the provisions of said contract, and
said provisions shall be deemed a part of this Agreement, as though fully set forth herein, Upon request,
NMC will deliver & copy of said contract to Contractor, at no cost to Contractor,

12. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR. In the performance of work, duties, and obligations under this
Agreement, CONTRACTOR. is at all times acting and performing as an independent CONTRACTOR. and
not as an employee of NMC, No offer or obligation of permanent employment with NMC or particular
County department or agency is intended in any manner, and CONTRACTOR shall not become entitled

Raovisod 12/1/2008 NMC PSA Form $100,000 or Less 5



by virtue of this Agreement to receive from NMC any form of employee benefits including but not limited
to sick leave, vacation, retirement benefits, workers' compensation coverage, insurance or disability
benefits. CONTRACTOR shali be solely liable for an obligated to pay directly all applicable taxes,
including federal and state income taxes and social security, arising out of Coniractor's performance of
this Agreement, In connection therewith, CONTRACTOR shall defend, indemnify, and hold NMC and
the County of Monterey harmless from any and all liability, which NMC may incur because of
Contractor's fallure to pay such taxes.

13. NOTICES. Notices required under this Agreement shall be delivered personally or by first-class, postage
per-paid mail to NMC and Contractor's contract administrators at the addresses listed below,

FOR NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER: FOR CONTRACTOR:
Contracts/Purchasing Manager

Tames geifth, MBA v Mra»hgfz,

el m A
Name Name and Title . FIRM f Na/
1441 Constitution Blvd. Salinas, CA. 93906 450 £ Rowmie. Lane . sedmas, k93901
Address Address
831.755.4111 (331) 759-1918
Phone s Phone

14, MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS.

14.1, Conflict of Interest . CONTRACTOR represents that it presently has no interest and agrees not (o
acquire any interest during the term of this Agreement, which would ditectly, or indirectly conflict
in any manner. or to any degree with the full and complete performance of the professional services
requited to be rendered under this Agreement.

14.2. Amendment. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by an instrument in writing signed
by NMC and the Centracter.

14.3, Waiver . Any waiver of any terms and conditions of this Agreement must be in writing and signed by
NMC and the Contractor. A waiver of any of the terrus and conditions of this Agreement shall not be
construed as a waiver of any other terms or conditions i this Agreement.

14.4. Contractor. The term "Contractor” as used in this Agreement includes Contractor's officers, agents,
and employees acting on Contractor's behalf in the performance of this Agreement,

14.5. Disputes, CONTRACTOR shall continue to perform under this Agreement during any dispute.

14.6. Assignment and Subcontraciing. The CONTRACTOR shall not assign, sell, or otherwise fransfer its
interest or obligations in this Agreement without the prior written consent of NMC. None of the
services covered by this Agreement shall be subcontracted without the prior written approval of

Revissd [2/1/2008 NMC PSA Form $100,000 or Less 6



NMC. Notwithstanding any such subcontract, CONTRACTOR shall continue to be liable for the
performance of all requirements of this Agreement.

14.7. Successors and Assigns. This Agreement and the rights, privileges, duties, and obligations of NMC
and CONTRACTOR under this Agreement, to the extent assignable or delegable, shall be binding
upon and inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors, permitted assigns, and
heirs.

14.8. Compliance with Applicable Law . The partiss shall comply with all applicable federal, state, and
local laws and regulations in performing this Agreement.

14.9. Headings. The headings are for convenience only and shal! not be used to interpret the terms of this
Agreement.

14,10, Time is of the Essence. Time is of the essence in each and all of the provisicns of this Agreement

14.11. Govetning Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted under the laws of the State
of Celifornia.

14.12, Non-exclusive Agreement. This Agreement is non-exclusive and both NMC and CONTRACTOR
expressly reserve the right to contract with other entities for the same or similar services.

14.13. Construction of Agresment. NMC and CONTRACTOR agree that each party has fully participated
in the review and revision of this Agreement and that any rule of coastruction to the effect that
ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafting party shall not apply in the interpretation of this
Agresment or any amendment to this Agreement.

14,14, Counterparts . This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall
be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same Agreement,

14.15. Integration. This Agreement, including the exhibits, represents the entire Agreenent between
NMC and the CONTRACTOR with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement and shalt
supersede all prior negotiations. Representations, or agreements, either written or oral, between
NMC and CONTRACTOR as of the effective date of this Agreecment, which is the dato that NMC
signs the Agreement. '

14.16. Interpretation of Conflicting Provisions . In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the
provisions of this Agreement and the Provisions of any exhibit or other aﬂ:aohment to this
Agreement, the provisions of this Agreement shall prevail and control.

Revised 12/1/2008 NMC PSA Torm $100,000 or Less 7



NATIVIDAD M L CENTER

T (A

NMC Contracts/Purchasing Agent

Dafe: /D ""/7"””;/

By:
Department Head (if applicable)

Date: l%(‘% Loy,

Approved as fo Legal Form\? @

By:
Stacy Sa@@fa
Deputy County Counsel

e 10

Approved as to Figeal| Proyisi

Auditor/Centro]|ef

oo AABAN

Revised NMC PSA Form $100,000 or Less
12-1-08

CONTRACTOR

LA . FHa
salinas v&dluf apae el Heel Q;gtr;%u

Contractor's Business Name®* #*

0. P\h
Si@ of Chair, Presideiit, or Vice-President

Tin G At \Jp%\mﬁ-m\g

Name and Title
Meusnagement O \C‘*—”’\“\“")

Date: O&/?.:l/\\

o [kl

{{Signature of Secretary, Asst, Seotetary, CFO, Trensurer
or Asgt. Treasurer)

/?ﬁé@f \%ﬂﬂéﬁﬁf, e,

Name and Title

Date: %ﬂ} 7 (//

#FINSTRUCTIONS: [F CONTRACTOR is & corporation,
including limited lisbility and non~profit corporations,
the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth
above together with the slgnatures of two specified
officers, Iff CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of
the parinership shall be set forth above together with the
signature of a partner who has authorily to exccute this
Agreement on  behalf -of the parinorship. If
CONTRACTOR s confracting in and individoal

capecity, the individual ghall set tmth the name of the
business, 1t eny and shall personally sign the Agreement,

Usflns’ 1



BUSINESS ASSOCIATE AGREEMENT

This Business Associate Agreement (“Agreement”), effective April 1, 2013 (“Effective
Date™), is entered into by and among the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of
California, on behalf of Natividad Medical Center, an acute care teaching hospital owned and operated by the
County (“Covered Entity™) and Salinas Valley Memorial Healthcare Systems (“Business Associate™) (each
a “Party’” and collectively the “Parties™).

Business Associate provides certain services for Covered Entity (“Services™) that involve
the use and disclosure of Protected Health Information that is created or received by Business Associate
from or on behalf of Covered Entity (“PHI”). The Parties are committed to complying with the Standards
for Privacy of Individually Identifiable Health Information, 45 C.F.R. Part 160 and Part 164, Subparts A and
E as amended from time to time (the “Privacy Rule™), and with the Security Standards, 45 C.F.R. Patt 160
and Part 164, Subpart C as amended from time to time (the “Security Rule”), under the Health Insurance
Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (“HIPAA™), as amended by the Health Information Technology
for Economic and Clinical Health Act and its implementing regulations (“HITECH”). Business Associate
acknowledges that, pursuant to HITECH, 45 C.F.R. §§ 164.308 (administrative safeguards), 164.310
(physical safeguards), 164.312 (technical safeguards), 164.316 (policies and procedures and
documentation requirements) and 164.502 et. seq. apply to Business Associate in the same manner that
such sections apply to Covered Entity. The additional requirements of Title XIII of HITECH contained in
Public Law 111-005 that relate to privacy and security and that are made applicable with respect to
covered entities shall also be applicable to Business Associate. The Parties are also committed to
complying with the California Confidentiality of Medical Information Act, Ca. Civil Code §§ 56 ef seq.
(“CMIA™), where applicable. Business Associate acknowledges that the CMIA prohibits Business
Associate from further disclosing the PHI it receives from Covered Entity where such disclosure would
be violative of the CMIA. The Parties are also committed to complying with applicable requirements of the
Red Flag Rules issued pursuant to the Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003 (“Red Flag Rules™).
This Agreement sets forth the ferms and conditions pursuant to which PHI, and, when applicable,
Electronic Protected Health Information (“EPHI™), shall be handled.

The Parties agree as follows:
1. DEFINITIONS

All capitalized terms used in this Agreement but not otherwise defined shall have the
meaning set forth in the Privacy Rule, Security Rule and HITECH.

2. PERMITTED USES AND DISCLOSURES OF PHI

2.1 Unless otherwise limited herein, Business Associate may:

(a) use or disclose PHI to perform functions, activities or Services for, or on behalf of,
Covered Entity as requested by Covered Entity from time to time, provided that such use or
disclosure would not violate the Privacy or Security Rules or the standards for Business Associate
Agreements set forth in 45 C.F.R. § 164.504(¢), exceed the minimum necessary to accomplish the
intended purpose of such use or disclosure, violate the additional requirements of HITECH
contained in Public Law 111-005 that relate to privacy and security, or violate the CMIA,;

(b) disclose PHI for the purposes authorized by this Agréement only: (i) to its
employees, subcontractors and agents; (ii) as directed by this Agreement; or (iii) as otherwise
permitted by the terms of this Agreement;



(c) use PHI in its possession to provide Data Aggregation Services to Covered Entity as
permitted by 45 C.F.R. § 164.504(e)}2)(1)(B);

(d) use PHI in its possession for proper management and administration of Business
Associate or to carry out the legal responsibilities of Business Associate as permitted by 45
C.F.R. § 164.504(e)(4)(1);

(e) disclose the PHI in its possession to third parties for the proper management and
administration of Business Associate to the extent and in the manner permitted under 45 C.F.R. §
164.504(e)}(4)ii); provided that disclosures are Required by Law , or Business Associate obtains
reasonable assurances from the persons to whom the information is disclosed that it will remain
confidential and used or further disclosed only as Required by Law or for the purpose for which it
was disclosed to the person, and the person notifies the Business Associate of any instances of
which it is aware in which the confidentiality of the information has been breached;

(f) use PHI to report violations of law to appropriate Federal and state authorities,
consistent with 45 C.F.R. § 164.502()(1);

(g) de-identify any PHI obtained by Business Associate under this Agreement for further
use or disclosure only to the extent such de-identification is pursuant to this Agreement, and use
such de-identified data in accordance with 45 C.F.R. § 164.502(d)(1).

3. RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE PARTIES WITH RESPECT To PHI

3.1 Responsibilities of Business Associate. With regard to its use and/or disclosure of PHI,
Business Associate shall:

{(a) use and/or disclose the PHI only as permitted or required by this Agreement or as
otherwise Required by Law;

(b) report to the privacy officer of Covered Entity, in writing, (i) any use and/or
disclosure of the PHI that is not permitted or required by this Agreement of which Business
Associate becomes aware, and (ii) any Breach of unsecured PHI as specified by HITECH, within
five (5) business days of Business Associate’s determination of the occurrence of such
unauthorized use and/or disclosure. In such event, the Business Associate shall, in consultation
with the Covered Entity, mitigate, to the extent practicable, any harmful effect that is known to
the Business Associate of such improper use or disclosure. The notification of any Breach of
unsecured PHI shall include, to the extent possible, the identification of each individual whose
unsecured PHI has been, or is reasonably believed by the Business Associate to have been,
accessed, acquired, used or disclosed during the Breach.

(¢) use commercially reasonable safeguards to maintain the security of the PHI and to
prevent use and/or disclosure of such PHI other than as provided herein;

(d) obtain and maintain an agreement with all of its subcontractors and agents that
receive, use, or have access to, PHI pursuant to which agreement such subcontractors and agents
agree to adhere to the same restrictions and conditions on the use and/or disclosure of PHI that
apply to Business Associate pursuant to this Agreement;

(e) upon twenty (20) business days’ prior written request, make available all internal
practices, records, books, agreements, policies and procedures and PHI relating to the use and/or

3313 rev

Page 2



disclosure of PHI to the Secretary for purposes of determining Covered Entity’s compliance with
the Privacy Rule;

(D) document disclosures of PHI and information related to such disclosure and, within
twenty (20) business days of receiving a written request from Covered Entity, provide to Covered
Entity such information as is requested by Covered Entity to permit Covered Entity to respond to
a request by an individual for an accounting of the disclosures of the individual’s PHI in
accordance with 45 C.F.R. § 164.528, as well as provide an accounting of disclosures, as required
by HITECH, directly to an individual provided that the individual has made a request directly to
Business Associate for such an accounting. At a minimum, the Business Associate shall provide
the Covered Entity with the following information: (i) the date of the disclosure, (ii) the name of
the entity or person who received the PHI, and if known, the address of such entity or person; (iii)
a brief description of the PHI disclosed; and (iv) a brief statement of the purpose of such
disclosure which includes an explanation of the basis for such disclosure. In the event the request
for an accounting is delivered directly to the Business Associate, the Business Associate shall,
within two (2) business days, forward such request to the Covered Entity. The Business
Associate shall implement an appropriate recordkeeping process to enable it to comply with the
requirements of this Section;

(g) subject to Section 4.4 below, return to Covered Entity within twenty-one (21)
business days of the termination of this Agreement, the PHI in its possession and retain no copies,
including backup copies;

(h) disclose to its subcontractors, agents or other third parties, and request from Covered
Entity, only the minimum PHI necessary to perform or fulfill a specific function required or
permitted hereunder;

(i) ifall or any portion of the PHI is maintained in a Designated Record Set:

(i) upon twenty (20) business days’ prior written request from Covered
Entity, provide access to the PHI in a Designated Record Set to Covered Entity or, as
directed by Covered Entity, the individual to whom such PHI relates or his or her
authorized representative to meet a request by such individual under 45 C.E.R. § 164.524;
and

(ii) upon twenty (20) business days’ prior written request from Covered
Entity, make any amendment(s) to the PHI that Covered Entity directs pursuant to 45
C.F.R. § 164.526;

(i) maintain policies and procedures to detect and prevent identity theft in connection
with the provision of the Services, to the extent required to comply with the Red Flag Rules; and

(k) notify the Covered Entity within five (5) business days of the Business Associate’s
receipt of any request or subpoena for PHL. To the extent that the Covered Entity decides to
assume responsibility for challenging the validity of such request, the Business Associate shall
cooperate fully with the Covered Entity in such challenge.

The Business Associate acknowledges that, as between the Business Associate and the Covered
Entity, all PHI shall be and remain the sole property of the Covered Entity.

311313 rev

Page 3



3.2 Additional Responsibilities of Business Associate with Respect to EPHI. In the event
that Business Associate has access to EPHI, in addition to the other requirements set forth in this
Agreement relating to PHI, Business Associate shall:

(a) implement administrative, physical, and technical safeguards that reasonably and
appropriately protect the confidentiality, integrity, and availability of EPHI that Business
Associate creates, receives, maintains, or transmits on behalf of Covered Entity as required by 45
C.F.R. Part 164, Subpart C;

{(b) ensure that any subcontractor or agent to whom Business Associate provides any
EPHI agrees in writing to implement reasonable and appropriate safeguards to protect such EPHI,
and

(c) report to the privacy officer of Covered Entity, in writing, any Security Incident
involving EPHI of which Business Associate becomes aware within five (5) business days of
Business Associate’s discovery of such Security Incident. For purposes of this Section, a
Security Incident shall mean (consistent with the definition set forth at 45 C.F.R. § 164.304), the
attempted or successful unauthorized access, use, disclosure, modification, or destruction of
information or interference with systems operations in an information system. In such event, the
Business Associate shall, in consultation with the Covered Entity, mitigate, to the extent
practicable, any harmful effect that is known to the Business Associate of such improper use or
disclosure.

33 Respongibilities of Covered Entity. Covered Entity shall, with respect to Business
Associate:

a provide Business Associate a copy of Covered Entity’s notice of privacy pI‘ﬂCtiCGS
1
(“NOtiCG”) currently in USS,

(b) notify Business Associate of any limitations in the Notice pursuant to 45 C.F.R.
§ 164.520, to the extent that such limitations may affect Business Associate’s use or disclosure of
PHI,

(c) notify Business Associate of any changes to the Notice that Covered Entity provides
to individuals pursuant to 45 C.F.R. § 164.520, to the extent that such changes may affect
Business Associate’s use or disclosure of PHI,

(d) notify Business Associate of any changes in, or withdrawal of, the consent or
authorization of an individual regarding the use or disclosure of PHI provided to Covered Entity
pursuant to 45 C.F.R. § 164.506 or § 164,508, to the extent that such changes may affect Business
Associate’s use or disclosure of PHI; and

{e) notify Business Associate, in writing and in a timely manner, of any restrictions on
use and/or disclosure of PHI as provided for in 45 C.F.R. § 164.522 agreed to by Covered Entity,
to the extent that such restriction may affect Business Associate’s use or disclosure of PHL

4. TERMS AND TERMINATION

4.1 Term. This Agreement shall become effective on the Effective Date and shall continue in
effect unless terminated as provided in this Article 4. Certain provisions and requirements of this
Agreement shall survive its expiration or other termination as set forth in Section 5.1 herein.

3/13/13 ey

Page 4



4.2 Termination. Either Covered Entity or Business Associate may terminate this Agreement
and any related agreements if the terminating Party determines in good faith that the terminated Party has
breached a material term of this Agreement; provided, however, that no Party may ferminate this
Agreement if the breaching Party cures such breach to the reasonable satisfaction of the terminating Party
within thirty (30) business days after the breaching Party’s receipt of written notice of such breach.

43 Automatic Termination. This Agreement shall automatically terminate without any
further action of the Parties upon the termination or expiration of Business Associate’s provision of
Services to Covered Entity.

4.4 Effect of Termination. Upon termination or expiration of this Agreement for any reason,
Business Associate shall return all PHI pursuant to 45 C.F.R. § 164.504(e)2)(ii)(I) if, and to the extent
that, it is feasible to do so. Prior to doing so, Business Associate shall recover any PHI in the possession
of its subcontractors or agents, To the extent it is not feasible for Business Associate to return or destroy
any portion of the PHI, Business Associate shall provide Covered Entity a statement that Business
Associate has determined that it is infeasible to return or destroy all or some portion of the PHI in its
possession or in possession of its subcontractors or agents. Business Associate shall extend any and all
protections, limitations and restrictions contained in this Agreement to any PHI retained after the
termination of this Agreement until such time as the PHI is returned to Covered Entity or destroyed.

S. MISCELLANEOUS

5.1 Survival. The respective rights and obligations of Business Associate and Covered Entity
under the provisions of Sections 4.4, 5.1, 5.6, and 5.7, and Section 2.1 (solely with respect to PHI that
Business Associate retains in accordance with Section 4.4 because it is not feasible to return or destroy
such PHI), shall survive termination of this Agreement until such time as the PHI is returned to Covered
Entity or destroyed. In addition, Section 3.1(i) shall survive termination of this Agreement, provided that
Covered Entity determines that the PHI being retained pursuant to Section 4.4 constitutes a Designated
Record Set.

5.2 Amendments; Waiver. This Agreement may not be modified or amended, except in a
writing duly signed by authorized representatives of the Parties. To the extent that any relevant provision
of the HIPAA, HITECH or Red Flag Rules is materially amended in a manner that changes the
obligations of Business Associates or Covered Entities, the Parties agree to negotiate in good faith
appropriate amendment(s) to this Agreement to give effect to the revised obligations. Further, no
provision of this Agreement shall be waived, except in a writing duly signed by authorized representatives
of the Parties. A waiver with respect to one event shall not be construed as continuing, or as a bar to or
waiver of any right or remedy as to subsequent events.

53 No Third Party Beneficiaries. Nothing express or implied in this Agreement is intended
to confer, nor shall anything herein confer, upon any person other than the Parties and the respective
successors or assigns of the Parties, any rights, remedies, obligations, or liabilities whatsoever.

5.4 Notices. Any notices to be given hereunder to a Party shall be made via U.S. Mail or
express courier to such Party’s address given below, and/or via facsimile to the facsimile telephone
numbers listed below.

3/13/13 rev

Page 5



If to Business Assoc1ate to:

Safinas VALY pesmovicd Hecdfa Coe SySlm ‘
Chvis TnothaS /Sv Adndn. ] PeCor/ Aadd HC—WJ Servit §
Attn: >
Te>1£3 159 BRE ]

a :*«aai) 7155 57U T

If to Covered Entity, to:
Wah wy d medical ceater
(44| Cons Htutvon BIVY. Salivias, CA 92906
Attn:  Sid CaTv Jeoatracts
Tel: (?5?51) T2 R0
Fax: _(8%!) 757-359 >

Each Party named above may change its address and that of its representative for notice by the giving of
notice thereof in the manner hereinabove provided. Such notice is effective upon receipt of notice, but
receipt is deemed to occur on next business day if notice is sent by FedEx or other overnight delivery
service.

5.5 Counterparts; Facsimiles. This Agreement may be executed in any number of
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original. Facsimile copies hereof shall be deemed to be
originals.

5.6 Choice of T.aw; Interpretation. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State
of California; as provided, however, that any ambiguities in this Agreement shall be resolved in a manner
that allows Business Associate to comply with the Privacy Rule, and, if applicable, the Security Rule and
the CMIA.

5.7 LIMITATION OF LIABILITY. NO PARTY SHALL BE LIABLE TO ANY OTHER
PARTY FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, SPECIAL, OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES OF
ANY KIND OR NATURE, WHETHER SUCH LIABILITY IS ASSERTED ON THE BASIS OF
CONTRACT, TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR STRICT LIABILITY), OR OTHERWISE,
EVEN IF THE PARTY HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH LOSS OR
DAMAGES.

5.8 Indemnification. Each party (“Indemnifying Party”) shall indemnify, defend, and hold
harmless the other party (“Indemnified Party”) and the Indemnified Party’s employees, officers, directors
and subcontractors from and against any judgments, penalties, expenses, damages, or other losses
incurred by the Indemnified Party based on third-party claims (including claims brought by a duly
authorized regulatory authority) arising from or based upon a material breach of this Agreement or
intentional misconduct resulting from the performance of the Indemnifying Party’s duties under this
Agreement.

3/13A13 rev

Page 6



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned has caused this Agreement to be duly executed in its
name and on its behalf as of the Effective Date.

[Salinas ValleyMemgriuffHealthcare System] [COVERE%ITYZ &/
: "".'f'f_}(- - By: 3

By:

Print Name: f%‘é /lbﬁ (ﬁacﬂ D Print Name: L)I [ 5/7‘7@
Print Title: ‘OW &~ C/EO Print Title: }/ﬁf W 44’ M{ Vé 7 / Q?ILW/?D/“;
Date: 44/ /0 // 3 Date: 5’:' 7'{ I ‘5

313/13 rev

Page 7



BETA Risk Management Authority (""BETArmA™)
A Public Entity

CERTIFICATE OF PARTICIPATION
HEALTHCARE ENTITY COMPREHENSIVE LIABILITY COVERAGE CONTRACT

ITEM 1:

NAMED MEMBER:
Salinas Valley Memorial Healthcare System
450 East Romie Lane , Salinas, CA 93901

ITEM 2:

SUBSIDIARIES:
Salinas Valley Memorial Hospital Foundation, Concentrated Care, Inc., Los Padres MSQO Inc.

ITEM 3:

CONTRACT PERIOD:

(a) Effective Date: 7/1/2012 (b) Expiration Date: 7/1/2013 at 12:01 a.n. local time for all dates
at the address in Item 1

ITEM 4:

RETROACTIVE DATE FOR PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY:
10/1/1986 at 12:01 a.m. local time for all dates at the address in Item 1

ITEM 5:

COVERAGE AND LIMITS OF LTIABILITY PROVIDED:
(Coverages provided are indicated with an "X")

$40,000,000 per Claim (except as provided by Amendment)
$40,000,000 in the Aggregate

Professional Liability
Healthcare Entity Professional Liability - Claims Made

General Liability

X1 Bodily Injury and Property Damage Liability - Occurrence

Persenal Injury, Advertising Injury and Discrimination Liability - Occurrence
[X] Employee Benefits Liability - Occurrence

ITEM 6:

DEDUCTIBLE: See Section 7.9.B
$5,000 Indemnity Only

ITEM 7:

CONTRIBUTION: See Section 7.9.A

ITEM 8:

CONTRACT AND AMENDMENT FORMS ATTACHED AT ISSUANCE: HCL/CM(07/12)
120, 130, 131, 132, 133, 137, 145, 191, 197, 203, 210, 212, 237, 239, 262,
272, 273, 294, 344

ITEM 9:

NOTICE REQUIRED TO BE GIVEN TO BETArma MUST BE ADDRESSED TO:
BETA Risk Management Authority

1443 Danville Boulevard

Alamo, CA 94507

This Certificate of Participation, the Application(s) and accompanying documents, and the Coverage Contract with Amendments
shall constitute the Contract between BETArMA and the Members.

BETA C.O.P.

Lo e —

Authorized Representative of BETArma

Date lssued: July 1, 2012 {Initial)



COUNTY OF MONTEREY - VENDOR DATA RECORD rev. 32012
Reguired when doing business with the County of Monterey - No IRS W-9 form needed (Foreign vendors should submit IRS W-8)

1]

COUNTY OF MONTEREY
Contracts/Purchasing

168 W. Alisal Street 3 Floor
Salinas, CA 93901

PURPOSE: Information contained in this form will be used by the
County of Monterey to prepare Information returns (Form 1099)
and for withholding on payments to nonresident vendors. Prompt
return of this fully completed form will prevent delays when

rocessing payments.
RETURN Email: mevss@co.monterey.ca.us P & pay
TO: Phone: (831) 755-4990 See Privacy Statement and California Non-Resident Withholding
Fax: (831} 755-4969 Information on next page.
VENDOI SlEGAl A Etgiipgwn on yourIncome tax return) SELEGT NAME TO BE MADE PAYABLE TO
IZI JY (3 ‘ m "‘a’aw ﬁLegal Name D Alias/DBA D Both
" BUSINESS NAME fDBMidefferenHrom Tine ‘1 PHONE NUMBER T FAX NUMBER
NAME NeD E Fopl&E LANE B3| - 15T4333 L - 165 -&/B!
AD‘:\D“""ZSS MAILING ADDRESS E-MAIL ADDRESS

"ADDITIONAL MAILING ADDRESS

a,cQDunléwi;qale £ sviny (")

REMIT-TO ADDRESS

PO ch 5’8&%

CITY, STATE, ZIP CQDE

sabinps CA 93901

3]

TAXID
AND
BUSINESS

ENTITY
TYPE

FEDERAL EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (EIN):

REMIT-TO CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

Salinps (a 7398 37

94 [-T6llok Tolalo] et

[ ] ccorporaTioN
[ ]'s corroraTION
[ ] PARTNERSHIP

D EXEMPT PAYEE {e.g., government, non-profit)

please see next

[_]TRUST/ESTATE page
[ ] LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY (LLC)
I:l C Corporation NOTE:
|:| S Corporation Payment will not

|:| Parthership he processed

! p without an
[MoTHER: » D[ﬁfﬁjc’t’ }W)}a/ accompanying
taxpayer L.D.
SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER (SSN): - - number.

[ ] INDIVIDUAL OR SOLE PROPRIETOR

4]

PLEASE CHECK ALL BOXES THAT ARE APPLICABLE TO THE CATEGORY OF PAYMENT:

[ ] SUPPLIES/EQUIPMENT [ ] ATroRNEY SErviCES [ | INTEREST
oavmeny | ] SERVICES (MEDICAL) [_JiecaLserriement ] GRANTS
e [ SERVICES (NON-MEDICAL) | ] RENT/LEASE ] oTHER: b
ACTIVITY Are you a former emplayee of the County of Monterey? D Yes B’N’o
Are you a Certified Green Business? I:l Yes E‘No (See Informatton regarding green certification on next page)
IEI CALIFORNIA STATE WITHHOLDING STATUS (CA withholding information on next page):
) ) . CA Form 590 required if
Callfornla Resident your address above in
VENDOR |:| California Form 590 (Withholding Exemption Certificate} attached section 2 is a non-CA
RESIDENCY address
STATUS I:l California Non-Resident
FOR CA TAX [_] walver of state withholding from California Franchise Tax Board attached CA NON-RESIDENTS:
PURPOSES 7% will be withheld from

l:l California Form 590 (Withholding Exemption Certificate) attached
D All services for payments issued are performed OUTSIDE of Califernia
|:| No Services are being rendered, enly goods are being provided for payment

payment unless one of the
lower four boxes on left is
checked.

CERTIFYING
SIGNATURE

1 hereby certify under penalty of perjury that the information provided on this document is true and correct. Should my residency
status change, [ will promptly notify the County of Monterey.

Authorized Representativa’s Name (Type or Prlnt[

Lupe, Costello

Titie

&mmmx‘wcleakﬂl

R @b

Date

ofrafia |53l 7674333

X 2077






